
 

अखिल भारतीय आयुर्विज्ञान संस्थान, रायपुर (छत्तीसगढ़) 

All India Institute of Medical Sciences, Raipur (Chhattisgarh) 

Tatibandh, GE Road, 

Raipur-492 099 (CG) 

www.aiimsraipur.edu.in 

 

 

Tender enquiry no. ADMIN/Tender/Drugs and Medicines for IPD/1/2015     dated 23.03.2015 

Corrigendum-2  

Clause Old Updated 
As mentioned 

in tender 

document 

(a) Last Date of submission 

(b) 25-03-2015 at 03:00 PM 
(c) Last Date of submission 

13-04-2015 at 03:00 PM 

Page no. 6 

Point 1. and as 

mentioned in 

NIT 

The Earnest Money Deposit (EMD) shall be 

Rs.10, 000/-(Rupees Twenty Thousand only), 

Rs.30, 000/- (Rupees Thirty Thousand only) 

& Rs.1, 00,000/- (Rupees One Lac only) 

respectively paid in the form of Demand 

Draft/Pay order/FD drawn in favour of   

AIIMS, Raipur payable at Raipur. 

    

(d) The Earnest Money Deposit (EMD) shall be  

Rs. 20, 000/- (Rupees Twenty Thousand only), 

Rs.30, 000/- (Rupees Thirty Thousand only) & Rs.1, 

00,000/- (Rupees One Lac only) respectively paid in 

the form of Demand Draft/Pay order/FD drawn in 

favour of AIIMS, Raipur payable at Raipur. 

Bidder may be quote for molecules of one or more 

than one manufacturer with valid Authorization letter.  

EMD will be considered for cumulative No. of 

molecules Quoted by bidder whether it is of one 

manufacturer/importer or more than one 

manufacturer/importer. 

Page no. 7 

Point (d) & 

Corrigendum 

dated 10-03-

2015 

(e) The manufacturing companies have achieved 

an average annual turnover of at least Rs. 06 

crore during last three financial years. The 

Government pharmaceutical companies are 

exempted from the turnover criteria. 

The manufacturing companies have achieved an 

average annual turnover of at least Rs. 60 crore 

during last three financial years. The Government 

pharmaceutical companies are exempted from the 

turnover criteria. 

Page no. 7 

Point (g)  

 

(f) Tender should not be submitted for the 

product/ products for which the concern 

manufacturer/importer company has been 

blacklisted on quality grounds by any 

Government organization. 

Tender should not be submitted for the product/ 

products for which the concern manufacturer / 

importer / company / authorised dealer / 

distributer has been blacklisted on quality grounds 

by any Government organization. 

Page no. 9 

Point (h) and 

as mentioned 

in NIT 

(g) An authorized letter issued by 

manufacturer/marketing Company to 

authorized dealer / wholesaler / distributer / 

importer (If bidding for more than one 

Manufacturing companies, they have to 

submit documents for each of the Mfg. 

company). 

(h)  

(i) An authorized letter mentioned in tender no. 

Admin/Tender/ Drugs and Medicines for IPD / 1 

/2015 dated 27.02.2015, which is currently issued by 

manufacturer / marketing Company to authorized 

dealer / wholesaler / distributer / importer (If bidding 

for more than one Manufacturing companies, they 

have to submit documents for each of the Mfg. 

company). 

Page no. 9 

Point (k) 

 Self-attested and notarized Photocopies of 

annual production capacity at least double the 

quantity of each item mentioned in the tender 

document (If bidding for more than one 

Manufacturing companies, they have to 

submit documents for each of the Mfg. 

company).  

Deleted 

Page no. 15 

Point  (c) & as 

mentioned in 

NIT 

(j) (c). The supply should be should be 

completed within 14 days from the date of 

purchase order. The supplier may continue 

the supply of unexecuted quantity after the 

14th day, however liquidated damages as 

specified in para 33 (a) and (b) of the tender 

(k) (c). The supply should be completed within 30 days 

(for importer it should be 45 days) from the date of 

purchase order. The supplier may continue the supply 

of unexecuted quantity after the 30 days (for 

importer it should be 45 days), however liquidated 

damages as specified in para 33 (a) and (b) of the 



 

अखिल भारतीय आयुर्विज्ञान संस्थान, रायपुर (छत्तीसगढ़) 

All India Institute of Medical Sciences, Raipur (Chhattisgarh) 

Tatibandh, GE Road, 

Raipur-492 099 (CG) 

www.aiimsraipur.edu.in 

 

 

Clause Old Updated 
conditions, will be levied on the quantity 

supplied after the 14th day. However, no 

supplies will be accepted after 5PM of 

working day from the date of issue of the 

purchase order & rest day and holiday. 

Unloading of material will be done by 

supplier.  
 

tender conditions, will be levied on the quantity 

supplied after the 30 days (for importer it should be 

45 days). However, no supplies will be accepted after 

3:00 PM of working days. Unloading of material will 

be done by supplier.  

Page no.        

15 Point (f) 

& 

Corrigendum 

dated 10-03-

2015 

(f).    The Bidder must submit a Test 

Analysis report (Certificate of Analysis) for 

every batch of drug along with other 

documents. If P.O. for single molecules is 

more than 25000/- (Rupees Twenty Five 

Thousand), company has to be submit the 

Test Analysis report (Certificate of 

Analysis) from any of the recognized 

NABL accredited lab at the time of supply 

& if P.O. for single molecules is up to 

25000/- (Rupees Twenty five thousand), 

In-house lab testing reports are 

mandatory. In case of failure on part of the 

supplier to furnish such report, the batch of 

drugs will be returned back to the suppliers 

and the bidder is bound to replenish the same 

with Government approved lab test report. 

The Drugs and medicines supplied by the 

successful bidder shall be of the best quality 

and shall comply with the specifications, 

stipulations and conditions specified in the 

tender. 

(f).    The Bidder must submit a Test Analysis report 

(Certificate of Analysis) for every batch of drug 

along with other documents. If P.O. for single 

molecules is more than 50,000/- (Rupees Fifty 

Thousand), company has to be submit the Test 

Analysis report (Certificate of Analysis) from any of 

the recognized NABL accredited lab (for importer 

it should be a govt. recognized laboratories of 

concern Manufacturing country) at the time of 

supply & if P.O. for single molecules is up to 

50,000/- (Rupees Fifty thousand), In-house lab 

testing reports are mandatory. In case of failure on 

part of the supplier to furnish such report, the batch 

of drugs will be returned back to the suppliers and 

the bidder is bound to replenish the same with 

Government approved lab test report. The Drugs and 

medicines supplied by the successful bidder shall be 

of the best quality and shall comply with the 

specifications, stipulations and conditions specified 

in the tender. 

Page no. 16-18 
LOGOGRAMS/ markings 
 
 Logograms/markings (AIIMS Raipur) as per 
details stated in page no. 16-18 for dosage 
form Injection, liquid, ointment & creams, 
tablet & capsules. 

LOGOGRAMS / Markings 

 

Logograms/ Markings will be replaced with stamping 

“For AIIMS Raipur supply-Not for Sale”. For outer 

carton/shipper it should be remained unchanged as 

per details stated in page 18.  

 

Page no. 54 
ANNEXURE-VII 

Details of Drugs and Medicines 

ANNEXURE-VII replaced with ANNEXURE-XI 

as attached below 

 

Page no. 56 ANNEXURE–IX 

Price Bid 

As per Annexure-VI 

 

ANNEXURE–X 

New Price Bid 

As per Annexure-VI as attached below 

 

Molecules Sr. 

No. List of drug and medicines as per 

attached list in NIT 

 List for a few molecules have been 

updated on the basis of pre-bid meetings 

and suggestion received from Bidders as 

attached below. 

Page no.32-53 

S.no. 185 Ipratropium +salbutamol Respiratory Ipratropium bromide 



 

अखिल भारतीय आयुर्विज्ञान संस्थान, रायपुर (छत्तीसगढ़) 

All India Institute of Medical Sciences, Raipur (Chhattisgarh) 

Tatibandh, GE Road, 

Raipur-492 099 (CG) 

www.aiimsraipur.edu.in 

 

 

Clause Old Updated 
solution 500mcg+levosulbutamol 1.25mg Respiratory 

solution 

Page no.32-53 

S.no. 243A New added Omega-3-fatty acid 50ml 

Page no.32-53 

S.no.539 Salbutamol 200mcg  Deleted 

Page no.32-53 

S.no.613A New added Fluticasone 0.05% , 10gm 

Page no.32-53 

S.no.624 Azithromycin 30ml,  Azithromycin 100mg, 60ml 

Page no.32-53 

S.no.639 
Paracetamol 60 ml Paracetamol 250mg, 60 ml 

Page no.32-53 

S.no.642 
Moxifloxacin 0.3% e/d 5ml Moxifloxacin 0.5%w/v eye drop 5ml 

Page no.32-53 

S.no.645 

Drops polyvinyl alcohol 1.4 % + povidone 

0.06% +chloram 0.5% eye drop 10 ml 

 

Drop Polyvinyl Alcohol 1.4% w/v+ Povidone 0.6% 

w/v + Chlorbutanol 0.5% w/v eye drops 

Page no.32-53 

S.no.676 
Formoterol flumarate 6mcg + Budesonide  Formoterol flumarate 6mcg + Budesonide 100mcg 

Page no.32-53 

S.no.678A 
New added Tiotropium 9 mcg 120 MD 

Page no.32-53 

S.no.687 
Salbutamol + Beclomethasone , Rotacaps 

Salbutamol 200 mcg + Beclomethasone 100 mcg, 

Rotacaps 

Page no.32-53 

S.no.291 
Rituximab 500 mg Rituximab 100 mg 

Page no.32-53 

S. no. 84, 182, 

184, 190, 191, 

192, 193, 194, 

195,  243 

For mentioned serial No. packing spec. in 

NIT is “Self collapsible bag without 

requiring any airway”. 

 New spec. “PVC/ DEHP free (self-collapsible bag 

without requiring any airway)”. 

 

Amendments 

An Authorized Distributer/ Authorized Dealer/wholesaler must submit following documents.  

1. Tin No. 

2. Sales Tax clearance 

3. Valid Drug license 

4. An undertaking by the Authorized dealer/Authorized distributer/ Authorized wholesaler that it 

has not been deregistered, debarred or black listed by any govt. /autonomous institution, 

hospital or body in India. 

 

 

 

 

Store Officer 

AIIMS, Raipur  

  



 

अखिल भारतीय आयुर्विज्ञान संस्थान, रायपुर (छत्तीसगढ़) 

All India Institute of Medical Sciences, Raipur (Chhattisgarh) 

Tatibandh, GE Road, 

Raipur-492 099 (CG) 

www.aiimsraipur.edu.in 

 

 

ANNEXURE–X (Revised) 

To, 

The Store Officer 

AIIMS Raipur, 

 

Dear Sir, 

We are hereby submitting our rates in the “price Bid” for desired participating items in sealed Cover-

B in the following format as per the List given in the Tender Document:- 

Price Bid 

As per Annexure-VI 
 

S.No. Unique sequence 

no. of molecule 

Name of Medicine & 

strength 
Unit Manufacturing 

Company 

Net price of 100 (Tablet / cap/tube /bottle/vial/ampule 

etc.) Inclusive all other taxes or expenses. 

In figure In words 

       

       

       

       

 

The acceptable rates for supplied of drugs & medicines will be decided on the basis of L1 (Item to 

item) rates and will be communicated. If two or more than two bidders declared as L1 suppliers for 

the same item of Drugs / Medicines, and such bidders shall execute necessary agreement as specified 

in the Tender Document on depositing the required amount as Performance Security and on execution 

of the agreement such bidder is eligible for the placement of Purchase Orders for the item or items of 

Drugs / Medicines quoted by them. No tenderer will be allowed to withdraw their bid after opening of 

Price Bid. Enclose Soft Copy of Price Bid (in Excel Sheet) and also password protected PDF (non-

editable) in CD. Unique sequence no. of molecule as prescribe in main NIT/ Tender should not be 

change in any case otherwise that molecule will not be consider for bid competition. 



 

अखिल भारतीय आयुर्विज्ञान संस्थान, रायपुर (छत्तीसगढ़) 

All India Institute of Medical Sciences, Raipur (Chhattisgarh) 

Tatibandh, GE Road, 

Raipur-492 099 (CG) 

www.aiimsraipur.edu.in 

 

 

Ref. para no. 2. (y)                                                                                                                    ANNEXURE-XI (Revised) 

Details of Drugs and Medicines 

Example 

 

Details of drug & Medicine quoted by bidder 

(Example mentioned below) 

Mentioned Page No. of submitted bid documents 

against each items 

(Example mentioned below) 

S. 
N

o. 

Item 
S. 

No. 

Item description Strength Dosage 
form 

Specif- 
ication 

Mfg./Mkt. 
Company 

Pack size Mfg. License 
(Own/TP/LL) 

Drug 
licenses 

MSC 
3 yrs. 

W.H.O 
GMP/GMP as 

per schedule 

M certificate 

COPP certificate 
(importer) 

Import 
licenses 

1 256  

 
Paracetamol 1 gm, 100ml 10mg/ml I.V. IP CIPLA 100ml LL 35 10 45 NA NA 

2 516 Paracetamol  500mg TAB IP CIPLA 10,s LL 45 12 50 NA NA 

3 717 Iohexinol  374mg/ml Inj con. 

media 

USP Wipro GE 50ml NA NA 12 NA 12 15 

 

 
 


